

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Case No. 2024-0208

On Appeal from the First Appellate District
Hamilton County, Ohio

HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK

Appellant

vs.

RAYMOND SCHNEIDER

Appellee

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**OHIO BANKERS LEAGUE, OHIO CREDIT UNION LEAGUE,
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICA'S CREDIT UNIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK**

Ryan W. Goellner (0093631)

**Counsel of Record*

John S. Higgins (0068156)

Nathaniel L. Truitt (0100459)

FROST BROWN TODD LLP

3300 Great American Tower

301 East Fourth Street, Suite 3300

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Phone: (513) 651-6800

Fax: (513) 651-6981

Email: rgoellner@fbtlaw.com

jhiggins@fbtlaw.com

ntruitt@fbtlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Ohio Bankers
League, Ohio Credit Union League,
American Bankers Association, and
America's Credit Unions*

Michael R. Gladman (0059797)

**Counsel of Record*

Yvette McGee Brown (0030642)

Daniel C. Loesing (102671)

JONES DAY

325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Suite 600

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Phone: (614) 281-3865

Email: mrgladman@jonesday.com

ymcgeebrown@jonesday.com

dloesing@jonesday.com

James R. Saywell (0092174)

Sarah Welch (0099171)

JONES DAY

901 Lakeside Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Phone: (216) 586-3939

Email: jsaywell@jonesday.com

swelch@jonesday.com

Counsel for The Huntington National Bank

Scott A. Kane (0068839)

**Counsel of Record*

Lauren S. Kuley (0089764)

Trane J. Robinson (0101548)

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP

201 E. 4th Street, Suite 1900

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Phone: (513) 361-1200

Email: scott.kane@squirepb.com

lauren.kuley@squirepb.com

trane.robinson@squirepb.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, The Ohio
Chamber of Commerce*

Richard S. Wayne (0022390)

**Counsel of Record*

Amy L. Hunt (0075312)

Ryan F. Hemmerle (0079721)

Jeffrey A. Levine (0095334)

STRAUSS TROY CO., LPA

150 East Fourth Street, 4th Floor

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Phone: (513) 621-2120

Email: rswayne@strausstroy.com

alhunt@strausstroy.com

rfhemmerle@strausstroy.com

jalevine@strausstroy.com

Counsel for Raymond Schneider

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
<u>Huntington Bank’s first proposition of law: The standard language in the “Guaranty of Payment of Debt” agreement created a guaranty relationship, not a suretyship.</u>	4
A. The distinction between suretyships and guaranties is critical to lending and economic development.	4
B. The First District reversed well-settled interpretations of standard guaranty agreements and retroactively transformed guaranties to suretyships.	7
<u>Huntington Bank’s alternative proposition of law: Even for a surety agreement, a lender does not have an extracontractual duty to disclose information under the “doctrine of increased risk”—and regardless does not have such a duty when the lender lacks actual knowledge of the surety’s ignorance or when the surety has the same or greater access to the information at issue.</u>	14
C. The First District adopted increased duties on the financial services industry that are untenable and will further restrict commercial lending.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bayview Loan Servicing, L.L.C. v. Alex Solomon Family Ltd. Partnership,</i> 2011-Ohio-6168 (8th Dist.)	11
<i>Blon v. Bank One, Akron, N.A.,</i> 35 Ohio St.3d 98 (1988).....	14, 15
<i>Campco Distributors, Inc. v. Fries,</i> 42 Ohio App.3d 200 (2d Dist. 1987)	11
<i>Chris Craft Industries, Inc. v. Van Valkenberg,</i> 267 So.2d 642 (Fla. 1972).....	15
<i>Cincinnati v. PE Alms Hill Realty LLC,</i> 2023-Ohio-2784 (1st Dist.).....	10
<i>Citizens Bank Natl. Assn. v. Ranch Rd. Superior Properties, L.L.C.,</i> 2016-Ohio-7590 (9th Dist.)	11
<i>Connelly v. Balkwill,</i> 174 F.Supp. 49 (N.D. Ohio 1959).....	15
<i>Eden Realty Co. v. Weather-Seal, Inc.,</i> 102 Ohio App. 219 (9th Dist. 1957)	11
<i>Fifth Third Bank v. Jarrell,</i> 2005-Ohio-1260 (10th Dist.)	10, 12
<i>Florida Steel Corp. v. Indiana Lumberman’s Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 794 S.W.2d 175 (Ky. App. 1990).....	15
<i>G.F. Business Equip., Inc. v. Liston,</i> 7 Ohio App.3d 223 (10th Dist. 1982)	8, 12
<i>Galloway v. Barnesville Loan,</i> 74 Ohio App. 23.....	10
<i>Gholson v. Savin,</i> 137 Ohio St. 551 (1941).....	5
<i>Groob v. KeyBank,</i> 2006-Ohio-1189	15

<i>Harshman Dynasty, L.L.C. v. Mason,</i> 2014-Ohio-1108 (2d Dist.).....	11, 12
<i>Holben v. Interstate Motor Freight Sys.,</i> 31 Ohio St.3d 152 (1987).....	5
<i>Huntington Natl. Bank v. Schneider,</i> 2023-Ohio-4813 (1st Dist.).....	10, 13
<i>Hursh Builders Supply Co. v. Clendenin,</i> 2002-Ohio-4671 (5th Dist.)	11
<i>Inst. & Supermarket Equip., Inc. v. C & S Refrig., Inc.,</i> 609 So.2d 66 (Fla.App. 1992).....	15
<i>J.R. Watkins Med. Co. v. Lovelady,</i> 186 Ala. 414 (1914)	5, 9
<i>LaSalle Bank Natl. Assn. v. Belle Meadows Suites L.P.,</i> 2010-Ohio-3773 (2d Dist.).....	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>LB-RPR REO Holdings, L.L.C. v. Ranieri,</i> 2012-Ohio-2865 (10th Dist.)	10
<i>Liquidating Midland Bank v. Stecker,</i> 40 Ohio App. 510 (8th Dist. 1930)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madison Nat. Bank of London, Ohio v. Weber,</i> 117 Ohio St. 290 (1927).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Magee v. Manhattan Life Ins. Co.,</i> 92 U.S. 93 (1875).....	14, 16
<i>Mainstreet Bank v. Gisch,</i> 2011 WL 1743913 (Minn.App. May 9, 2011).....	15
<i>Morgan v. Boyer,</i> 39 Ohio St. 324 (1883).....	8, 12
<i>Parker v. Riddle,</i> 11 Ohio 102, 1841 WL 55 (Dec. 1, 1841)	13
<i>PNC Bank v. Schram,</i> 1999 WL 252729 (1st Dist. Apr. 30, 1999)	8
<i>Rachman Bag Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 46 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15

<i>Reiner v. Kelley</i> , 8 Ohio App.3d 390 (10th Dist. 1983)	11
<i>SMS Financial 30, L.L.C. v. Frederick D. Harris, M.D., Inc.</i> , 2018-Ohio-2064 (8th Dist.)	10
<i>Solomon Sturges & Co. v. Bank of Circleville</i> , 11 Ohio St. 153 (1860).....	5
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Indus. Com'n of Ohio</i> , 30 Ohio St.3d 17 (1987).....	4
<i>State v. Peerless Insurance Company</i> , 501 N.Y.S.2d 651 (1986).....	16
<i>Stone v. Davis</i> , 66 Ohio St.2d 74 (1981).....	15
<i>U.S. Bank Natl. Assn. v. Green Meadow SWS L.L.C.</i> , 2014-Ohio-738 (5th Dist.)	5

Statutes

R.C. 1341.03	5
--------------------	---

Other Authorities

Beyhaghi, <i>Third-Party Credit Guarantees and the Cost of Debt: Evidence from Corporate Loans</i>	6
Sandra M. Rocks, <i>Provisions of Standard Commercial Guarantee Agreements</i> (2010), available at https://www.cgap.org/sites/default/files/CGAP-Technical-Guide-Provisions-of-Standard-Commercial-Guarantee-Agreements-Oct-2010.pdf	11, 12
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Civil Resource Manual</i> , 84 Guaranty Agreements, available at https://www.justice.gov/jm/civil-resource-manual-84-guaranty-agreements	12
1 Restatement of the Law 3d, Suretyship & Guaranty, § 15	4, 8
1 Restatement of the Law 3d, Suretyship & Guaranty, § 12	16
1 Restatement of the Law 3d, Suretyship & Guaranty, § 13	16
